
From: Owen Boswarva <owen.boswarva@gmail.com>
Date: 11 September 2013 14:23
Subject: re: FOI/EIR and RPSI request for Public Rights of Way mapping data file/s - request for 
internal review
To: Penny Noake <Penny.Noake@northyorks.gov.uk>
Cc: datamanagement.officer@northyorks.gov.uk

Dear Ms Noakes,

Thank you for your e-mail.

This is a request for an internal review of the Council's response to my FOI/EIR request, on the 
basis that the Council has erred in applying the exemption from disclosure under section 21 of the 
Freedom of Information Act.

I would highlight the following paragraph in my original request:

"It is likely that the Council holds this data as an ESRI shapefile or in a similar format. Please note 
that the underlying vector-based data file/s I am requesting contain polygon/polyline, coordinates 
and other technical information that is not accessible via the Council's mapping application and not 
otherwise 'publicly available and easily accessible' to me within the meaning of the relevant FOI 
and EIR exemptions."

As noted, the dataset I am requesting contains additional information not available from the PRoW 
visualisation on the Council's website. I am requesting that information; the difference is not merely 
a matter of format. The section 21 exemption therefore does not apply to my request.

To clarify, I have not requested the information in a "specific software format". As the dataset 
contains vector-based spatial information of a technical nature, there are necessarily only a limited 
number of different file formats in which the Council could hold the information. However any 
such format would be fine.

I am grateful for the additional comments in your e-mail, as they are useful for background 
purposes and help me understand the Council's reluctance to release this information. However 
these comments do not support the section 21 exemption on which the Council has relied in 
refusing my request.

Best regards,

Owen Boswarva



From: Penny Noake <Penny.Noake@northyorks.gov.uk>
Date: 10 September 2013 15:22
Subject: Re: FOI/EIR and RPSI request for Public Rights of Way mapping data file/s
To: "owen.boswarva@gmail.com" <owen.boswarva@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Boswarva
 
FOI/EIR AND RPSI REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY MAPPING DATA FILE/S
 
Thank you for your dated 14 August 2013 regarding the above.
 
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) does not yet feel that it is in a position to be able to 
provide the information that you have requested at this time.
 
As you are aware the information you have requested is already available on the Council’s website. 
This means that the information is exempt from disclosure under section 21 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 which exempts information which is reasonably accessible by other means.
 
I appreciate that you have asked for the information in a specific software format, other than the 
published format. However guidance from the ICO states that the Commissioner’s view is that there 
is a distinction between the form in which a piece of information is communicated e.g. an electronic 
form, and how the data is arranged within that form i.e. the specific software format. In short 
although an applicant can ask for an electronic copy they are not entitled to specify down to the next 
level, the specific software format.   Consequently the Council is not obliged to provide the 
information in specific software format you have requested.
 
Whilst this exemption is not subject to the public interest test the Council has considered the public 
interest in this case. We are keen for details of public rights of way to be publicised, however, at this 
time the Council believes that the greater public interest lies in maintaining the exemption. This is 
because the current map is not complete. Whilst the Council can ensure that its website it kept as 
up-to-date as possible this would be more difficult for a third party to maintain. Further as the map 
is incomplete and has not yet been compiled with the data from the 2 National Parks within our 
area, to create a complete dataset for the whole county, NYCC has not yet requested the Ordnance 
Survey Derived Data Exemption. Once this information has been combined and completed, it is our 
intention that we will apply for the data exemption to allow the information to be more freely 
available.
 
I apologise for the disappointment that this response will cause however I hope you can understand 
the Council’s position at this time.  Please find attached a copy of the Council’s appeals procedure.
 
Regards, 
 
Penny Noake
Definitive Map Team Leader
North Yorkshire County Council
Waste & Countryside Services
County Hall
Northallerton
DL7 8AH
 



From: Owen Boswarva <owen.boswarva@gmail.com>
Date: 14 August 2013 17:31
Subject: FOI/EIR and RPSI request for Public Rights of Way mapping data file/s
To: datamanagement.officer@northyorks.gov.uk

Hello,

North Yorkshire County Council currently presents a visualisation of Public Rights of Way (PRoW) 
information via a web-based mapping application here:

http://maps.northyorks.gov.uk/connect/?mapcfg=Out_and_About

This e-mail is a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental 
Information Act 2004 for a copy of any GIS dataset files used to produce the Public Rights of Way 
layer/s in the above web-based mapping application.

It is likely that the Council holds this data as an ESRI shapefile or in a similar format. Please note 
that the underlying vector-based data file/s I am requesting contain polygon/polyline, coordinates 
and other technical information that is not accessible via the Council's mapping application and not 
otherwise "publicly available and easily accessible" to me within the meaning of the relevant FOI 
and EIR exemptions.

I understand that the data file/s I am requesting are updated regularly. For the avoidance of doubt I 
am requesting a copy of the most up-to-date version of the data held by the Council, and not any 
historical or deprecated versions.

In addition to the above FOI/EIR request I am also requesting in accordance with the Re-use of 
Public Sector Information Regulations a licence to re-use any data provided in response to my 
FOI/EIR request. Please confirm whether the data is available for re-use and if so on what terms.

I am hoping that the Council will release this data for re-use under an open data licence (such as the 
Open Government Licence or the OS OpenData Licence), in line with Government policy and "best 
practice" established by the numerous other local authorities that have released PRoW mapping 
data.

I understand that the data file/s I am requesting may contain Ordnance Survey derived data. As you 
may be aware, Ordnance Survey have agreed that local authorities may release any such PRoW 
mapping data under the OS OpenData Licence, per the exemptions process in the Public Sector 
Mapping Agreement. (If you are not familiar with this initiative for release of PRoW mapping data 
you may wish to confer with Durham or East Riding of Yorkshire Councils, both of which have 
already released their PRoW data under the OS OpenData Licence.)

Thank you for your attention to the above requests.

Best regards,

Owen Boswarva


